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Section 1. READ BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM:

Investivative Authority: The Ethics, Government Accountability, and Campaign Reform Act (the Act)
gives the State Ethics Commission (Commission) the authority to investigate complaints against
candidates, public officials, public members, public employees, at the state or local government level in
South Carolina as well as lobbyists, and lobbyist's principals.

The Commission has the authority to investigate violations of Title 8, Chapter 13 of the South Carolina
Code of Laws, Title 2, Chapter 17 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Title 59, Chapter 150 of the South
Carolina Code of Laws, various provisions of Title 42, Chapter 3 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, and

various provisions of Title 58, Chapter 3 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Statute of Limitations: Pursuant to Section 8-13-320(9)(d) of the Act, the Commission cannot

take action on a complaint more than four years after the violation is alleged to have occurred.

Blackout Period: Pursuant to Section 8-13-320(9)(b)(1) of the Act, no complaint may be accepted
against a candidate for elective office during the fifty-day period before an election in which he is

a candidate.

Please note that the Commission does not have the jurisdiction to investigate alleged violations of
South Carolina's Freedom of Information Act, violations of the criminal code, instances of rude or
discourteous treatment, federal officials, or violations of local ordinances, policies, or procedures.












Section 9. VERIFICATION BY OATH OR AFFIRMATION - ORIGINAL NOTARY AND
SIGNATURES REQUIRED:

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

Personally appeared before me Mechan Walker Dayvson who, first being duly sworn, says that he
has read and knows the contents of the above complaint and that the allegations contained therein,
are true and correct to the best of his own knowledge, except for those matters therein based upon
information and belief, and as to those he/she believes them to be true.

S\%'gm to and subscribed before me this
TN day of Jopmuo]_, 2026

Mf/zhan Walker Dayson

_ .

Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission expires 01]) ;Z }ZQ —






NOTICE OF HEARING
C2026-001, Atwood I. McIntosh, Jr.
Page 2 of 3

Commissioner, failed to timely file a 2025 Statement of Economic Interests, in violation of Section

8-13-1140.

COUNT THREE
FAILURE TO FILE PRE-ELECTION CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REPORT
SECTION 8-13-1308(A), S.C. CODE ANN., 1976, AS AMENDED

That Atwood I. McIntosh, Jr., Williamsburg County Soil and Water Conservation District
Commissioner, failed to timely file a Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure Report between October
19, 2022 and October 24, 2022, in violation of Section 8-13-1308(A).

You have the right to be represented by counsel, the right to call and examine witnesses,
the right to introduce exhibits, and the right to cross-examine opposing witnesses. This hearing
will be open to the public as required by Section 8-13-320(10)(), Code of Laws, South Carolina,
1976, as amended. The procedures to be followed are set forth in the Administrative Procedures
Act, Section 1-23-i0, et seq., Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976, as amended, the State Ethics
Act, Section 8-13-100, et seq., Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976, as amended, and State Ethics
Commission Regulations, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 52-707 (1997 Cum. Supp.).

A pre-hearing conference may be scheduled prior to the hearing to allow exchange of
witness lists and evidence, marking of exhibits, and disposition of motions or pleadings. In the
event you fail to appear, judgment by default will be rendered against you. If there are any

questions concerning the above notice or hearing times, please contact the State Ethics

Megha Walker Dayson, Exu!utive Director

State Fthics Commission

Commission.

-

Dated this | "‘F day,
of March 2026.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA BEFORE THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

IN THE MATTER OF:
COMPLAINT C2026-001

State Ethics Commission,
Complainant, CONSENT ORDER

V.

Atwood I. Mclntosh,
Respondent.

This matter comes before the State Ethics Commission (Commission) by way of a
Complaint filed on January 8, 2026. Pursuant to Section 8-13-320(10)(i) of the South Carolina
Ethics, Government Accountability, and Campaign Reform Act (Ethics Act), the Complaint
against Atwood 1. McIntosh (Respondent) was considered by the Commission and probable cause
was found to warrant an evidentiary hearing. Prior to the call of the case, Respondent agreed to
the following:

STATEMENTS OF FACT

1. Respondent was clected to the Williamsburg County Soil and Water Conservation District
(District) in 2014. Most recently, Respondent was a successful candidate in a November 8,
2022 election.

2. Respondent timely filed a 2022 Statement of Economic Interests (SEI) on March 30, 2022, but
failed to disclose any sources of private income therein.

3. Respondent did not file a Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure Report (CDR) prior to the
November 8, 2022 election.

4. Respondent filed his 2023 SEI late on March 30, 2024. Respondent failed to disclose any

sources of private income therein.

BN
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Consent Order
Atwood 1. Mclntosh, C2026-001
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5. TIna September 13, 2024 certified letter, the Commission notified Respondent of his failure to
file timely the 2022 Pre-Election CDR and 2023 SEI. The Commission also notified
Respondent of his failure to file a 2024 SEI, which was not filed as of the date of the letter.
The Commission assessed a $300.00 late-filing penalty ($100.00 per report) and advised
Respondent that additional late-filing penalties would accrue with regard to the 2022 Pre-
Election CDR and 2024 SEI if Respondent did not file these reports within ten (10) days from
his receipt of the letter.

6. On September 16, 2024, the certified letter was delivered to Respondent’s address of record.

7. On September 23, 2024, Respondent filed the 2024 SEI, but did not file the 2022 Pre-Election
CDR. Respondent did not disclose any sources of private income in his 2024 SEL.

8. On September 26, 2024, late filing penalties for the 2022 Pre-Election CDR began accruing at
$10.00 per day.

9. On October 6, 2024, late filing penalties for the 2022 Pre-Election CDR began accruing at
$100.00 per day.

10. Respondent did not file a 2025 SEI on or before March 30, 2025.

11. On December 11, 2025, Commission staff unsuccessfully attempted to contact Respondent

regarding his 2022 Pre-Election CDR.

. On January 8, 2026, the Complaint was filed alleging Respondent (1) failed to disclose private

sources of income on his 2022, 2023, and 2024 SEIs; (2) failed to timely file a 2025 SEI; and

(3) failed to timely file a 2022 Pre-Election CDR.

" The Complaint did not include Respondent’s failure to file the 2023 and 2024 SEI because these reports
were filed prior to the filing of the Complaint. Commission records indicate Respondent was charged a
$100.00 late-filing penalty for each of these reports through the Governmental Enterprise Accounts
Receivable (GEAR) collection program. As such, these reports are not part of the current Complaint.

IS
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Consent Order
Atwood 1. MclIntosh, C2026-001
Page 3 of 6

13. On February 3, 2026, Respondent filed the 2022 Pre-Election CDR disclosing no campaign

(OS]

contributions received and no campaign expenditures made. Respondent also filed his 2025
SEI and amended his 2022, 2023, and 2024 SEls to properly disclose private sources of
income.

ONCLUSION LAW
Based upon the above Statements of Fact, the Commission concludes, as a matter of law:
At all times relevant, Respondent was a “public official” pursuant to Section 8-13-100(27) and
a “candidate” pursuant to Section 8-13-1300(4). Therefore, the Commission has personal and

subject matter jurisdiction.
Respondent failed to disclose private sources of income on his 2022, 2023, and 2024 SEIs, in
violation of Section 8-13-1120(A)(10), which provides, in relevant part:

A statement of economic interests filed pursuant to Section 8-13-

1110 must be on forms prescribed by the State Ethics Commission

and must contain full and complete information concerning...a

listing of the private source and type of any income received in the
previous year by the filer or a member of his immediate family.

Respondent failed to timely file a 2025 SEI, in violation of Section 8-13-1140, which provides,

in relevant part:

A person required to file a statement of economic interests under this
chapter shall annually file, pursuant to Section 8-13-365, an updated
statement for the previous calendar year, no later than noon on
March thirtieth of each calendar year.

Respondent failed to timely file a 2022 Pre-Election CDR, in violation of Section 8-13-
1308(A), which provides, in relevant part:

Upon the receipt or expenditure of campaign contributions or the

making of independent expenditures totaling an accumulated

aggregate of five hundred dollars or more, a candidate...must file an
initial certified campaign report within ten days of these initial

S
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Consent Order
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receipts or expenditures. However, a candidate who does not receive
or expend campaign contributions totaling an accumulated
aggregate of five hundred dollars or more must file an initial
certified campaign report fifteen days before an election.
5. In accordance with Section 8-13-1510(A), Respondent’s late-filing penalties total $5,100.00

($100.00 for the 2025 SEI? and $5,000.00 for the 2022 Pre-Election CDR):
A person required to file a report or statement under this chapter who
files a late statement or report...must be assessed a civil penalty as
follows: (1) a fine of one hundred dollars if the statement or report
is not filed within five days after the established deadline provided
by law in this chapter; and (2) after notice has been given by certified
mail or registered mail that a required statement or report has not
been filed, a fine of ten dollars per calendar day for the first ten days
after notice has been given, and one hundred dollars for each
additional calendar day in which the required statement or report is
not filed, not exceeding five thousand dollars.
6. Secction 8-13-320(10)(1) allows the Commission to issue a civil penalty of up to $2,000.00 for
each violation of the Ethics Act.
7. Section 8-13-130 allows the Commission to “levy an enforcement or administrative fee on a
person who is in violation™ of the Ethics Act.
DISCUSSION
The Commission found probable cause to charge Respondent with three (3) counts of
Section 8-13-1120 for failing to report private sources of income on his 2022, 2023, and 2024
SEIs;’ one (1) count of 8-13-1140 for failing to timely file a 2025 SEI; and one (1) count of Section
8-13-1308(A) for failing to timely file a 2022 Pre-Election CDR. Through this Consent Order,

Respondent admits he violated the Ethics Act in these instances. In mitigation, Respondent states

* Respondent’s late-filing penalty for the 2025 SEI is limited to $100.00 because he did not receive certified
notice of his failure to file this report prior to the filing of the Complaint.

? These three (3) charges were consolidated into cne (1) count in the Notice of Hearing.

e
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he believed he had filed the necessary reports when he logged into the Commission’s electronic
filing system on September 23, 2024 and filed the 2024 SEI. At the time, Respondent did not
realize that he had additional reports to file. Respondent also states, and the Commission
acknowledges, that this is his first Complaint before the Commission. The Commission further
notes that Respondent has been cooperative with staff since the filing of the Complaint and is
currently in compliance. Finally, Respondent states that he is not compensated for his service on

the Conservation District Board.

DISPOSITION

1. The Commission finds Respondent in violation of one (1) count of Section 8-13-1120 for
failing to report sources of private income on his 2022, 2023, and 2024 SEIs; one (1) count of
Section 8-13-1140 for failing to timely file a 2025 SEI; and one (1) count of Section 8-13-

1308(A) for failing to timely file a 2022 Pre-Election CDR.

o

The Commission adopts the Statements of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Discussion, and
Disposition as agreed tupon by the Respondent.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this written warning and orders Respondent
to pay the Commission, within one-hundred and eighty (180) days of receipt of this Order, a
reduced late-filing penalty of $300.00* and an administrative fee of $400.00, for a total of $700.00.
The Commission declines to assess a civil penalty in light of the facts and mitigation outlined

herein.

By executing this Consent Order, Respondent understands that he is confessing to a

judgment of $700.00 if he does not make payment as provided for in this Order, in which case the

4 This vaiue reflects the sum of $100.00 for Respondent’s 2025 SEI and $200.00 for the 2022 Pre-Election

fows
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Commission shall file a judgment against Respondent with the County Clerk of Court in
Respondent’s last known county of residence, who shall enter this Order in the amount of $700.00

(less any monies paid) in its Judgment Rolls, without cost to the Commission.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED, THIS \8¥ DAy oF Jug , 2026.

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

F. Yavitl StarKes

. MCINTOSH,
RESPONDENT





